

23.09.2025
Sl. No. 8
Ct. No.22
S.A.

CRR 4083 of 2025

**Priyargha Saha @ Akash
Vs.
State of West Bengal**

Mr. Intiaz Ahmed
Ms. Ghazala Firdaus
Mr. Sk. Saidullah
Mr. Md. Arsalan
Mr. Mithun Mondal

...for the petitioner

1. This revisional application, filed under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973, read with Section 528 of the BNSS, 2023, seeks to quash the proceedings in G.R. No. 5575 of 2019, corresponding to English Bazar Police Station Case No. 1210 of 2019, dated December 2, 2019. The chargesheet No. 1090 of 2023, dated July 18, 2023, involves offenses under Sections 448, 376, and 506 of the Indian Penal Code. The matter is currently pending before the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Malda.

2. The learned advocate for the petitioner has brought to this Court's attention a number of documents, including a discharge certificate (page 44), an emergency ticket, and a seizure list (page 47). He has also referenced pages 41-43 to argue that the de facto complainant's actions were motivated by a desire for vengeance.

3. Upon a preliminary review of the record and after hearing the submissions, this Court finds that the arguments raised by the petitioner present a debatable question that requires a detailed and thorough examination.

4. Accordingly, this criminal revision is admitted for hearing.

5. The petitioner is directed to serve a notice and a copy of the application on the Opposite Party No. 1, the State of West Bengal, through the office of the learned Public Prosecutor. A copy of the notice must also be served on the victim girl at her postal address. An affidavit of service shall be filed by the next date of hearing.

6. The learned advocate's prayer for a stay of the proceedings in G.R. No. 5575 of 2019 is granted. The said proceeding is hereby stayed until November 14, 2025, or until further order, whichever is earlier.

7. Let this matter appear before the appropriate Bench having proper determination.

(Uday Kumar, J.)